STAFF REPORT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING OF JULY 12, 2011 CONSENT AGENDA

TO:

HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE TOWN COUNCIL

FROM:

BRIAN FRAGIAO, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

DATE:

JULY 6, 2011

RE:

SUNRISE-LOOMIS PARK - RESURFACE BASKETBALL COURT

Recommendation:

Direct staff to use general fund reserves to award contract to J& S Asphalt to resurface the basketball court at the Sunrise-Loomis Park facility at a not-to-exceed cost of \$4,850.

Issue Statement and Discussion

At the Town Council budget hearings in June, Councilmember Ucovich requested that staff look into the cost to resurface the basketball court at the Sunrise-Loomis Park. Staff made contact with several local companies that provided resurfacing services. Staff received two proposals to do the work (attached).

CEQA Requirements

This project was exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 15301. (c&d) (Class 1), "Existing Facilities" of the guidelines.

Financial and/or Policy Implications

Funding source would come from the General Fund Reserve account.

TOWN OF LOOMIS RESOLUTION NO. 11-

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOOMIS ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL PROVIDED BY J&S ASPHALT TO RESURFACE THE SUNRISE-LOOMIS BASKETBALL COURT.

WHEREAS, the Town Council at it's June 14, 2011 regular meeting, directed staff to look into the cost to resurface the basketball court at the Sunrise-Loomis Park; and

WHEREAS, the improvements included sweeping the surface, Acid Wash, Acrylic Coating and striping; and

WHEREAS, funding will be provided by the Town's General Fund Reserve Account; and

WHEREAS, two proposals have been received to provide the services.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Town of Loomis accepts the proposal to resurfacing the Basket Ball Court at the Sunrise-Loomis Park provided by J&S Asphalt and directs staff to use the General Fund Reserve Account for funding.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Loomis this 12th day of July, 2011 by the following vote:

Town Clerk	Town Attorney
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	Mayor
ABSENT:	
NOES:	
AYES:	

Johnson & Sampson Construction, Inc. dba J&S Asphalt 4512 Yankee Hill Court Rocklin, CA 95677 Phone: 916-624-8855 | Fax: 916-624-8879 | Email: todd@jsasphalt.net Web: http://www.jsasphalt.net License: A748240



To: CITY OF LOOMIS Phone: 916-652-1840 Date: 07/06/2011

Address: P.O. BOX 1330 LOOMIS, CA 95650 Contact: BRIAN FRAGIAO Fax: Rqst No: 10513-11024

Job Name: BASKETBALL COURT (RE-SURFACE) Address: 5350 ARCADIA DRIVE

LOOMIS, CA

ALL MATERIAL AND LABOR NEEDED TO:

- 1. AIR SWEEP ENTIRE AREA TO BE SEALED.
- 2. ACID WASH BARE AREAS OF EXPOSED CONCRETE.
- 3. APPLY TWO COATS OF "ACRYLIC" COURT COLOR COATING TO ALL PLAYING AREAS. APPROX, 5,730 FT.
- 4. RESTRIPE ONE BASKETBALL COURT, 3 HOPSCOTHCH & 2 FOUR SQUARE COURTS TO OFFICIAL COURT LAYOUT.

TOTAL = \$4,850.00

Estimate 3	ammary mio.
Estimate Total:	\$4,850.00
Estimate	Not Upon Completion

Terms: Net Upon Completion

Estimator: Todd Johnson

Authorized Signature: ACCEPTANCE - the above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined in the Summary Into box to the left. I HEREBY ACCEPT ALL SPECIFICATIONS ABOVE AND HAVE SEEN AND READ THE CONDITIONS AND INFORMATION, AND BY SIGNING AGREE TO ACCEPT ALL CONDITIONS AND INFORMATION.

Signature:	Date:	

CONTRACT PROPOSAL No. 8133. # 11-31663

P. *1/1_{23/2011}

Bid Date:

TO: Town of Loomis

3665 Taylor Rd.

P. 417-8971

Loomis, Ca. 95650

ATTN: Brian

PROJECT:

Sunrise Loomis Park

ADDRESS:

Arcadia Ave.

CITY:

Loomis, Ca.

Quantities Provided By:

Prevailing Wage:

YES - STATE

SSI

Email. bsragia@loomis.ca.gov

ESTIMATOR: Rob Campbell

CAT TEODNIA STATE SDE # 11924

CITY OF SACDAMENTO SRE # 20120

	CAI	LIFORNIA STATE SBE # 11824 CITY OF SACRAMENTO SBE # 2012	20
ITEM	QTY	DESCRIPTION	TOTAL
1		BASKETBALL & GAME COURT RESURFACING & STRIPING	6,970.00
	1,865	LF - Clean out all cracks in game courts prior to filling. Apply NOVA CAULK crackfiller	
1		to cracks (approx. 1,865 LF).	
1	660	SF - Clean and overlay low "bird bath" areas (approx. 660 SF) with a NOVA BOND and	
i		cement mixture in (6) locations to create a level playing surface and help increase	
		drainage.	
	5,980	SF - Clean surface prior to applying acrylic color coating. Apply two (2) coats NOVA	
		COAT Stadium Blue acrylic color with added sand to existing basketball and game court	
		surfaces (approx. 5,980 SF).	
	1	JOB - Stripe (1) full basketball court, (2) four square courts, and (3) hopscotch courts with	
		2-Coats of paint as per existing layout (professional taped method).	
	1	Mobilization to Jobsite (3 days of work)	
			. S
		NOTE: This proposal INCLUDES the following item(s):	
		A) Prevailing Wage Rates	
		NOTE: This proposal EXCLUDES the following item(s):	
	1	A) Guarantee that game courts will properly drain upon completion of work and that	ļ.
		resurfacing will eliminate standing water.	
		B) Crackfill Warranty (cracks may reappear).	
		8	
		,	
		Vi	\
			Į.
			į į
			l
i i			

If a Purchase Order or a Work Order is required please provide the number.

TOTAL

\$6,970.00

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: The above prices, specifications and provisions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. Sierra is authorized to do the work specified. Payment will be due upon completion and/or receipt of invoice.

("Client") Date of Acceptance: By:

SIERRA STRIPING INC. IS A NON-UNION COMPANY PHONE: 916-652-0430 FAX: 916-652-9592

6141 ANGELO COURT LOOMIS, CA. 95650 CA LIC # 651790

NV LIC # 0044552

WWW.SIERRASTRIPING.COM